PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
Name Execution Date							
John C. Voudouris				12/22/2011			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	OrthoArm Incorporated						
Street Address:	707-2300 Yonge Street						
City:	Toronto, Ontario						
State/Country:	CANADA						
Postal Code:	M4P 1E4	M4P 1E4					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number				
Patent Number: 61684		61684	28				
CORRESPONDENCE DATA							
Fax Number:	(215)29						
Phone:	(215) 29	9-2704	1	\$40.00			
Email:							
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.							
Correspondent Name: Seth A. Kramer							
Address Line 1: Fox Rothschild							
Address Line 2:	2000 Market Street, 20th Floor						
Address Line 4:	Philadel	phia, P	ENNSYLVANIA 19103				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			101451-00057				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Judith E. Morgan				
Total Attachments: 3							
source=Voudouris_Assignment#page1.tif							
source=Voudouris_Assignment#page2.tif source=Voudouris_Assignment#page3.tif							
501790986			REEL:	027558 FRAME: 0347			

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, John C. Voudouris, residing at 16 Doon Road, Willowdale, Ontario, Canada ("Assignor"), has made an invention entitled "Orthodontic Bracket" as described and claimed in United States Patent No. 6,168,428, issued January 2, 2001 (the "Patent") and is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and to all rights associated therewith;

WHEREAS, OrthoArm Incorporated, a Canadian corporation having its principal place of business at 707-2300 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario, M4P 1E4 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring and confirming its right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and said Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee his entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent in the United States, including, but not limited to, all reissues, divisions, continuations and extensions of the Patent, all rights of action in law or in equity arising from or in any way related to the Patent, all claims for any and all damages by reason of past infringement of the Patent and all rights to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term for which said Patent has been granted as fully and entirely as the same as would have been held by and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further covenants to execute all additional instruments and to do all things necessary for carrying out the purpose of this instrument, at the expense of said Assignor and his heirs and assigns.

Assignor hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027558 FRAME: 0348

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment of Patent and Patent Applications as of this 22^{n^2} day of <u>Queenbu</u>, 2011.

. A. Vundomo

John C. Voudguris

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO	:	
	•	SS.
CITY OF TORONTO	:	

Before me, a notary public, in and for the Province and City aforesaid, on this 22 day of *Decembel*, 2011, personally appeared John C. Voudouris, who, having been by me duly sworn and having executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, did depose and say that he intends to be legally bound thereby and intends that said instrument be properly recorded.

and MICHAEL J. CAMPBELL (542208) NOTARY PUBLIC Barrister + Schicitor + Variation + schicitor 2900-2300 Yonge Street Toronto, Ontario My Commission Expires: n/a Tel.: 416-489-5677 × 305 Fax: 416.489-7794



PH1 3006891v2 12/22/11 RECORDED: 01/19/2012 Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 027558 FRAME: 0350